Amendment No. _1 to the
Contract for Indefinite Delivery Professional A&E Services
Executed April 20, 2021
between
Board of Commissioners of Effingham County
and
Roberts Civil Engineering

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 (the "Amendment") is entered into this day of , 2023 by and
between the County of Effingham (“COUNTY”) with offices at 804 S Laurel Street, Springfield, GA 31329 and
Roberts Civil Engineering (“WENDOR”), mailing address at 301 Sea Island Road, Suite 10, St. Simons Island, GA
31522.

WHEREAS, THE COUNTY and Roberts Civil Engineering entered into a Contract dated April 20, 2021 for Indefinite
Delivery Professional A&E Services (as amended, the “Contract”); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the provisions of the Contract; and

NOW, THERFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the mutual promises in the Contract, and for other good
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as set
forth below.

1. Term: The contract shall renew for a period of one (1) year, expiring April 20, 2024.

2. Fee: The rates shall be amended as requested by the vendor. The amended rates are listed as Attachment A
to this Amendment No. 1.

3. Except as specifically set forth herein, all other terms and provisions of the Contract shall remain unaffected by
this Amendment and continue in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment No.___ 1 to be signed by their duly
authorized representatives the day and year first written above.

Roberts Civil Engineering Effingham County Board of Commissioners
By: By:

Printed Name: Printed Name: Wesley Corbitt

Title: Title: Chairman

Dated: Dated:
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Roberts Civil Engineering Municipal Team Proposals
for

Effingham County 2023 Indefinite Delivery Contract Renewal

February 16, 2023
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ROBERTS

CIVIL ENGINEERING

February 17, 2023

Ms. Alison Bruton
Effingham County

804 South Laurel Street
Springfield, Georgia 31329

Re: Proposal for 2023 Indefinite Delivery Contract Renewal

Dear Ms. Bruton,

The Roberts Civil Engineering Municipal Team is pleased to submit this Proposal to Effingham County for
the 2023 annual renewal of our existing Indefinite Delivery Contract (IDC). We sincerely appreciate this
opportunity to extend and grow our service to Effingham County.

Through our unique teaming relationships with respected area Design firms, we are able to craft individual
Project Teams to meet the needs of your projects, large and small.

Our Team and | look forward to meeting with you at your convenience to discuss how we can best serve
Effingham County.

Sincerely,

%%/dw&

Johnathan Roberts, P.E.
President

P) ROBERTS
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RCE Team Hourly Billable Rates

Civil Engineering (Site Design, Road Design, Utility Infrastructure
Design, Waste/ Storm Sewer Design, Construction
Management, etc.)

Principal Engineer $195.00
Senior Project Manager $190.00
Project Manager $ 185.00
Senior Project Engineer $185.00
Senior Field Engineer $ 150.00
Project Coordinator $130.00
Field Engineer $ 130.00
Draftsman $130.00
Administrative Assistant S 75.00
LS3P Architecture (Facility Assessments, Space Planning, New
Building Design, Renovation Design, Interior Design, etc.)
Senior Officer/ Senior Principal S 250.00
Officer/ Principal $225.00
Senior Project Manager $215.00
Project Manager $190.00

Senior Architect/ Interior Designer $175.00

Design Staff i
Design Staff Il
Design Staff |

Designer

Tharpe Engineering

Principal

Associate Principal

(} ROBERTS

$150.00
$135.00
$120.00
$110.00

Structural Engineering (Facility Assessments, Building Systems
Evaluation, Structural Design, etc.)

$225.00
$185.00
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Senior Project Manager
Project Manager
Project Engineer
Design Engineer Il
Design Engineer Il
Design Engineer |
Structural Designer
BIM Manager

Administrative Assistant

Michael Baker International

Senior Project Manager
Project Manager

Senior Roadway Engineer
Roadway Engineer
Senior Bridge Engineer

Bridge Engineer

Senior Environmental Engineer

Environmental Engineer

Atlas Surveying

Q

President/ Principal

Survey Manager
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$185.00
$165.00
$150.00
$135.00
$125.00
$115.00
$100.00
$100.00
$ 65.00

Transportation Engineering (Transportation Planning, Highway
Design, Road Design, Bridge Design, Highway Lighting Design,
Erosion/ Sedimentation/ Pollution Control, etc.)

$275.61
$230.34
$301.82
$230.34
$301.60
$195.78
$187.65
$159.67

Land Surveying (Land Surveying, Utility Location, Site Layout/
Staking, Right of Way Acquisition Platting, etc.)

$185.00
$150.00

Survey Crew (Chief/ Instrument Man) S 150.00

CAD Technician

SUE Technician

ROBERTS

CIVIL ENGINEERING

$120.00
$150.00
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Whitaker Lab and Engineering Geotechnical and Environmental Engineering (Soil Boring/
Analysis, Geotechnical Reporting/ Specification, Environmental
Assessments, Soil/ Groundwater Testing, Contamination
Delineation, etc.)

Principal $175.00
Engineer in Training $125.00
Environmental Professional $150.00
Project Manager $125.00
Senior Environmental Technician $125.00

Certified Environmental Technician S 95.00

Laboratory Manager $100.00
Site Recon Specialist $100.00
Marquis Latimer + Halback Landscape Architecture (Site Master Planning, Landscape/

Hardscape Design, etc.)

Senior Principal $295.00
Principal $220.00
Project Manager $ 180.00
Senior Associate $165.00
Associate $135.00
T. R. Long Engineering Civil Engineering and Land Surveying (Wastewater Treatment

Design, Waste/ Storm Sewer Design, Land Surveying, Utility
Location, Site Layout/ Staking, Right of Way Acquisition Platting,

etc.)
Principal $ 200.00
Senior Engineer $ 150.00
Project Engineer $125.00
Registered Land Surveyor $125.00

Survey Crew (Chief/ Instrument Man) $ 100.00
CAD Technician S 85.00

(} ROBERTS
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Sligh Environmental Consultants

Senior Principal
Principal

Senior Project Manager
Project Manager
Project Biologist

Field Biologist

Administrative Assistant

P) ROBERTS
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Environmental Consulting (Wetlands Determinations, Wetlands
Delineation/ Staking, Wetlands Mitigation, Threatened/
Endangered Species Assessments, Environmental Permitting,
etc.)

$250.00
$200.00
$150.00
$140.00
$115.00
$ 90.00
$ 50.00
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