Amendment No. <u>1</u> to the Contract for Indefinite Delivery Professional A&E Services Executed April 20, 2021 between Board of Commissioners of Effingham County and Roberts Civil Engineering

THIS AMENDMENT NO. _1_ (the "Amendment") is entered into this ____ day of _____, 2023 by and between the County of Effingham ("COUNTY") with offices at 804 S Laurel Street, Springfield, GA 31329 and Roberts Civil Engineering ("VENDOR"), mailing address at 301 Sea Island Road, Suite 10, St. Simons Island, GA 31522.

WHEREAS, THE COUNTY and Roberts Civil Engineering entered into a Contract dated April 20, 2021 for Indefinite Delivery Professional A&E Services (as amended, the "Contract"); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the provisions of the Contract; and

NOW, THERFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the mutual promises in the Contract, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as set forth below.

- 1. Term: The contract shall renew for a period of one (1) year, expiring April 20, 2024.
- 2. Fee: The rates shall be amended as requested by the vendor. The amended rates are listed as Attachment A to this Amendment No. 1.
- 3. Except as specifically set forth herein, all other terms and provisions of the Contract shall remain unaffected by this Amendment and continue in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment No. <u>1</u> to be signed by their duly authorized representatives the day and year first written above.

Roberts Civil Engineering	Effingham County Board of Commissioners
Ву:	Ву:
Printed Name:	Printed Name: Wesley Corbitt
Title:	Title: <u>Chairman</u>
Dated:	Dated:



Roberts Civil Engineering Municipal Team Proposals

for

Effingham County 2023 Indefinite Delivery Contract Renewal

February 16, 2023



Table of Contents

Letter of Interest	6
Hourly Billable Rate Proposal4	ļ





February 17, 2023

Ms. Alison Bruton Effingham County 804 South Laurel Street Springfield, Georgia 31329

Re: Proposal for 2023 Indefinite Delivery Contract Renewal

Dear Ms. Bruton,

The Roberts Civil Engineering Municipal Team is pleased to submit this Proposal to Effingham County for the 2023 annual renewal of our existing Indefinite Delivery Contract (IDC). We sincerely appreciate this opportunity to extend and grow our service to Effingham County.

Through our unique teaming relationships with respected area Design firms, we are able to craft individual Project Teams to meet the needs of your projects, large and small.

Our Team and I look forward to meeting with you at your convenience to discuss how we can best serve Effingham County.

Sincerely,

Johth Robt

Johnathan Roberts, P.E. President



RCE Team Hourly Billable Rates

Roberts Civil Engineering

LS3P

Civil Engineering (Site Design, Road Design, Utility Infrastructure Design, Waste/ Storm Sewer Design, Construction Management, etc.)

Principal Engineer	\$ 195.00
Senior Project Manager	\$ 190.00
Project Manager	\$ 185.00
Senior Project Engineer	\$ 185.00
Senior Field Engineer	\$ 150.00
Project Coordinator	\$ 130.00
Field Engineer	\$ 130.00
Draftsman	\$ 130.00
Administrative Assistant	\$ 75.00

Architecture (Facility Assessments, Space Planning, New
Building Design, Renovation Design, Interior Design, etc.)

Senior Officer/ Senior Principal	\$ 250.00
Officer/ Principal	\$ 225.00
Senior Project Manager	\$ 215.00
Project Manager	\$ 190.00
Senior Architect/ Interior Designer	\$ 175.00
Design Staff III	\$ 150.00
Design Staff II	\$ 135.00
Design Staff I	\$ 120.00
Designer	\$ 110.00

Tharpe Engineering	Structural Engineering (Facility Assessments, Building Systems Evaluation, Structural Design, etc.)
Principal	\$ 225.00
Associate Principal	\$ 185.00



Proposal for 2023 Indefinite Delivery Contract Renewal

Senior Project Manager	\$ 185.00
Project Manager	\$ 165.00
Project Engineer	\$ 150.00
Design Engineer III	\$ 135.00
Design Engineer II	\$ 125.00
Design Engineer I	\$ 115.00
Structural Designer	\$ 100.00
BIM Manager	\$ 100.00
Administrative Assistant	\$ 65.00

Michael Baker International

Transportation Engineering (Transportation Planning, Highway Design, Road Design, Bridge Design, Highway Lighting Design, Erosion/ Sedimentation/ Pollution Control, etc.)

Senior Project Manager	\$ 275.61
Project Manager	\$ 230.34
Senior Roadway Engineer	\$ 301.82
Roadway Engineer	\$ 230.34
Senior Bridge Engineer	\$ 301.60
Bridge Engineer	\$ 195.78
Senior Environmental Engineer	\$ 187.65
Environmental Engineer	\$ 159.67

Atlas	Surve	eving
		0

Land Surveying (Land Surveying, Utility Location, Site Layout/ Staking, Right of Way Acquisition Platting, etc.)

President/ Principal	\$ 185.00
Survey Manager	\$ 150.00
Survey Crew (Chief/ Instrument Man)	\$ 150.00
CAD Technician	\$ 120.00
SUE Technician	\$ 150.00



Whitaker Lab and Engineering	Geotechnical and Environmental Engineering (Soil Boring/ Analysis, Geotechnical Reporting/ Specification, Environmental Assessments, Soil/ Groundwater Testing, Contamination Delineation, etc.)
Principal	\$ 175.00
Engineer in Training	\$ 125.00
Environmental Professional	\$ 150.00
Project Manager	\$ 125.00
Senior Environmental Technic	ian \$ 125.00
Certified Environmental Techn	nician \$ 95.00
Laboratory Manager	\$ 100.00
Site Recon Specialist	\$ 100.00

Marquis Latimer + HalbackLandscape Architecture (Site Master Planning, Landscape/
Hardscape Design, etc.)

Senior Principal	\$ 295.00
Principal	\$ 220.00
Project Manager	\$ 180.00
Senior Associate	\$ 165.00
Associate	\$ 135.00

T. R. Long Engineering

Civil Engineering and Land Surveying (Wastewater Treatment Design, Waste/ Storm Sewer Design, Land Surveying, Utility Location, Site Layout/ Staking, Right of Way Acquisition Platting, etc.)

Principal	\$ 200.00
Senior Engineer	\$ 150.00
Project Engineer	\$ 125.00
Registered Land Surveyor	\$ 125.00
Survey Crew (Chief/ Instrument Man)	\$ 100.00
CAD Technician	\$ 85.00



Sligh Environmental Consultants	Environmental Consulting (Wetlands Determinations, Wetlands Delineation/ Staking, Wetlands Mitigation, Threatened/ Endangered Species Assessments, Environmental Permitting, etc.)
Senior Principal	\$ 250.00
Principal	\$ 200.00
Senior Project Manager	\$ 150.00
Project Manager	\$ 140.00
Project Biologist	\$ 115.00
Field Biologist	\$ 90.00
Administrative Assistant	\$ 50.00

